

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

THERESA MARIE SCHIAVO *EX REL.*  
ROBERT AND MARY SCHINDLER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL SCHIAVO,  
Guardian of Theresa Schiavo  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Application for Injunction  
From the Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT MICHAEL SCHIAVO'S OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION**

Randall C. Marshall, Legal Director  
Rebecca Steele  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Florida  
4500 Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 340  
Miami, FL 33137  
(305) 576-2337

Jon B. Eisenberg  
1970 Broadway  
Suite 1200  
Oakland, CA 94612

George J. Felos  
*Counsel of Record*  
Felos & Felos, P.A.  
595 Main Street  
Dunedin, FL 34698  
(727) 736-1402

Thomas J. Perrelli  
Robert M. Portman  
Daniel Mach  
Iris Bennett  
Victoria H. Jueds  
Thomas G. Pulham  
David B. Robbins  
Jenner & Block LLP  
601 13th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for the Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. Petitioners Cannot Surmount the Exceedingly High Standard For an Injunction that Will Change the Status Quo and Invade Mrs. Schiavo’s Rights, Following Denials of Such Relief by the District Court and Court of Appeals. .... 12

II. Petitioners Cannot Evade Their Heavy Burden by Reference to P.L. 109-3 or the All Writs Act. .... 15

    A. P.L. 109-3 is Unconstitutional and, in Any Case, Does Not Compel Entry of the Relief that Appellants’ Seek. .... 15

    B. The All Writs Act Provides No Basis For Injunctive Relief Here. .... 18

III. Appellants Utterly Fail to Demonstrate that Their Legal Rights are Indisputably Clear. .... 20

    A. Petitioners’ Due Process Claim is Meritless, Much Less Indisputably Clear. .... 21

    B. Petitioners’ Equal Protection Claims Are Meritless ..... 29

    C. Petitioners’ Free Exercise Claims Are Meritless. .... 30

    D. Irreparable Harm Will Occur if the Court Grants the Relief Requested. .... 31

IV. The Statute Under Which the District Court Assumed Jurisdiction is Unconstitutional. .... 34

    A. The Statute Violates Mrs. Schiavo’s Rights Under the Due Process Clause. ... 35

    B. The Statute Violates the Equal Protection Clause. .... 38

    C. The Statute Exceeds Congress’ Authority Under Article I and the Fourteenth Amendment ..... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	43, 45
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953) .....	14
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	39
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004), <i>stay denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1086 (2005) .....	5, 8, 30
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1086 (2005) .....	2, 8
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	41
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	39-40
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	38
<i>Committee on Government Reform v. Schiavo</i> , No. 04A811, 2005 WL 636582 (U.S. Mar. 18, 2005) .....	2, 44
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	3, 22, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	24, 25
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	30
<i>Florida Medical Ass’n, Inc., v. U.S. Department of Health, Education &amp; Welfare</i> , 601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , __ So. 2d __, No. 2D05-968, 2005 WL 600377 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 16, 2005), <i>stay denied</i> , No. 04A801, 2005 WL 615863 (U.S. Mar. 17, 2005) .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 26, 29
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	36

<i>Harvey v. Harvey</i> , 949 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	16
<i>Heckler v. Rosebud Hospital District</i> , 473 U.S. 1308 (1985) .....	14
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) .....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	41
<i>Johnson by Johnson v. Thompson</i> , 971 F.2d 1487 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children's Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982) .....	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	42
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	22, 25
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	27, 28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	45
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	12, 13, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farms, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	40, 42, 44, 45
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	38
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	43
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	39
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	17
<i>Schiavo v. Greer</i> , Case No. 8:05-cv-522-T-30TGW (M.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2005) .....	10

<i>Schiavo v. Greer</i> , No. 05-11517 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2005) .....	10
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 8:05-CV-530-T-27TBM, 2005 WL 641710 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 05-11556, 2005 WL 648897 (11th Cir. Mar. 23, 2005), <i>reh'g denied</i> , __ F.3d __, 2005 WL 665114 (11th Cir. Mar. 23, 2005), <i>appl. for injunction filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 23, 2005) (No. 04A-825) .....	10, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 05-11556, 2005 WL 648897 (11th Cir. Mar. 23, 2005), <i>reh'g denied</i> , __ F.3d __, 2005 WL 665114 (11th Cir. Mar. 23, 2005), <i>appl. for injunction filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 23, 2005) (No. 04A-825) .....	11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 28, 31
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 780 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	4, 5, 6, 23
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 851 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2d Dist. 2003) ....	5
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , No. 04A801, 2005 WL 615863 (Mar. 17, 2005) .....	2
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , No. 00A926 (2000) .....	2
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	25
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	38
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....	13
<i>U.S. Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	16
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	32
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	39
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	30
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	32, 36

<i>White v. Lemacks</i> , 183 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Woods v. Commonwealth</i> , 142 S.W.3d 24 (Ky. 2004) .....	23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	39
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	25, 28

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....	30
Pub. L. 109-3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 744.309(1)(b) .....	24
Fla. Stat. § 765.106 (amended 1992) .....	24
Ch. 2003-418 § 1 .....	7
Ch. 2003-418 § 2 .....	7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

151 Cong. Rec. 3099-3100 (March 20, 2005) .....	9, 17
S. 653 .....	9, 17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Dr. Ira Byock, <i>Patient Refusal of Nutrition and Hydration</i> , Am. J. of Hospice & Palliative Care (1995) .....	6
<i>Comfort Care for Terminally Ill Patients</i> , J. of the Am. Med. Ass’n (1994) .....	6
The Federalist (Karmnick ed. 1987) .....	40, 41
A. Meisel & K. Cerminara, THE RIGHT TO DIE: THE LAW OF END-OF-LIFE DECISIONMAKING (3d ed. 2005) .....	23

*Nurses' Experiences With Hospice Patients Who Refuse Food and Fluids to Hasten  
Death*, New Eng. J. of Med. (2003) ..... 6

R. Stern, et al, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) ..... 14
